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ACT Legislative Assembly 
Address Legislative Assembly Building 

London Circuit 
Canberra ACT 2600 

Parliamentary Librarian Jennifer Carmody 
Position title Assembly Librarian 
Contact number 02 6205 0391 
Fax 
Email jennifer.carmody@parliament.act.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 02 6205 0397 
Fax 02 6205 0392 
Contact email LALibrary@parliament.act.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.act.gov.au/ 

Australian Parliamentary Library 
Address Parliament House 

Canberra, ACT 2600 
Parliamentary Librarian Dr Dianne Heriot 
Position title Parliamentary Librarian 
Contact number 02 6277 7102 
Fax 02 6277 2403 
Email dianne.heriot@aph.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 02 6277 2500 
Fax 02 6277 2599 
Contact email dpl.enquiries@aph.gov.au 
URL http://www.aph.gov.au 

http://www.apla.org.au/
mailto:jennifer.carmody@parliament.act.gov.au
mailto:LALibrary@parliament.act.gov.au
http://www.parliament.act.gov.au/
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New South Wales Parliamentary Library 
Address Parliament House 

Macquarie Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 

Parliamentary Librarian Deborah Bennett  
Position title Parliamentary Librarian 
Contact number 02 9230 2380 
Fax 02 9231 1932 
Email deborah.bennett@parliament.nsw.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 02 9230 2383 
Fax 02 9231 1932 
Contact email DPS.Library@parliament.nsw.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.nsw.gov.au/ 

New Zealand Parliamentary Library 
Address 

Parliamentary Librarian 
Position title 

Contact number 
Mobile number 
Fax 
Email 

Parliament Buildings 
Molesworth Street 
Private Bag 1804 
Wellington 6160 
New Zealand 
Amy Brier
Parliamentary Librarian & Deputy Chief 
Executive Library and Engagement
+64 4 8179558
+64 4 21611071
+64 4 8179619
amy.brier@parliament.govt.nz

Reference/Research Services 
Contact number +64 4 817 9888
Fax +64 4 817 9619
Contact email reference@parliament.govt.nz

URL www.parliament.nz/ 
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Northern Territory Parliamentary Library 
Address Parliament House 

Darwin NT 0800 
Parliamentary Librarian Kaye Henderson 
Position title Manager, Parliamentary Library Service 
Contact Number 08 8999 7442 
Fax 08 8999 6920 
Email kaye.henderson@nt.gov.au 
Email 2 parlibrary@nt.gov.au 
URL www.parlibrary.nt.gov.au 

Queensland Parliamentary Library and Research Service 
Address Parliament House 

Cnr George and Alice Streets 
Brisbane Old 4000 

Parliamentary Librarian Janet Prowse 
Position title Parliamentary Librarian 
Contact Number 07 3553 6200 
Fax 07 3553 6021 
Mobile 0412 467 035 
Email Janet.Prowse@parliament.qld.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 
Contact number 07 3553 6222 
Contact email Iibrary.enquiries@parliament.qId.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.qld.gov.au 
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South Australian Parliament Research Library 
Address Parliament House 

North Terrace 
GPO Box 572 
Adelaide SA 5000 

Parliamentary Librarian Dr John Weste 
Positon title Director 
Contact number 08 8237 9311 
Fax 08 8211 7672 
Email john.weste@sa.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 08 8237 9300 
Fax 08 8212 1797 
Contact email referencedesk@parliament.sa.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.sa.gov.au/ 

Tasmanian Parliamentary Library 
Address Parliament House 

Hobart Tas 7000 

Parliamentary Librarian Dr Marijana Bacic 
Position title Parliamentary Librarian 
Contact number 03 6212 2240 
Email Marijana.Bacic@parliament.tas.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 03 6212 2244 
Contact email library@parliament.tas.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.tas.gov.au 
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mailto:referencedesk@parliament.sa.gov.au
http://www.parliament.sa.gov.au/
mailto:Marijana.Bacic@parliament.tas.gov.au
mailto:library@parliament.tas.gov.au
http://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/


Victorian Parliamentary Library 
Address Parliament House 

Spring Street 
Melbourne Vic 3002 

Parliamentary Librarian Carolyn Macvean 
Positon title Manager, Parliamentary Library and Information 

Services 
Contact Number 03 9651 8630 
Fax 03 9650 9775 
Email carolyn.macvean@parliament.vic.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services Reference Desk 

Contact number 03 9651 8640 or 03 9651 8641 
Contact email reference@parliament.vic.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.vic.gov.au/ 

Western Australian Parliamentary Library and 
Information Service 
Address Parliament House 

Harvest Terrace  
Perth WA 6000 

Parliamentary Librarian Judy Ballantyne 
Positon title Parliamentary Librarian 

Library and Information Services Manager 

  Contact number   08 9222 7256 or 08 9222 7312 
Fax 08 9222 7859 
Email jballantyne@parliament.wa.gov.au 

Reference/Research Services 

Contact number 08 9222 7393 or 08 9222 7323 
Fax 08 9222 7859 
Contact email library@parliament.wa.gov.au 
URL www.parliament.wa.gov.au 
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